then each shall pay fifty per cent thereof. The comptroller of such city shall annually set aside, out of any taxes collected in such city for * * a vocational fund, a sufficient sum to pay the principal and interest which may become due on any of said bonds in the year for which such taxes are collected; if the local board shall neglect to report a sufficient amount required by it for the next fiscal year to pay the principal and interest on said bond each year, the common council of such city shall nevertheless levy a sufficient tax for such purpose. It shall not be necessary for such city to comply with the provisions of chapter 65 of the statutes in making the first two bond issues, but all subsequent bond issues shall be subject to the provisions of said chapter.

Section 2. This act shall take effect upon passage and publication.

Approved May 15, 1929.

No. 207, A.]

[Published May 17, 1929.

CHAPTER 104.

AN ACT to amend subsection (6) of section 20.15 of the statutes, relating to appropriation to the American Legion for the annual encampment.

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

Section 1. Subsection (6) of section 20.15 of the statutes is amended to read: (20.15) (6) To the Wisconsin department of the American Legion, annually, beginning July 1, 1927, one thousand dollars, for necessary expenses of the annual encampment thereof, to be expended only upon the certification by the commander * * of the legion post which conducts such encampment to the secretary of state.

Section 2. This act shall take effect upon passage and publication.

Approved May 15, 1929.